507123910 02/10/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ersion v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT7170750

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CARL DUBOIS	03/11/2019
CHRISTOPHE CHANDLER	03/12/2019
KURT T. GIFFORD	03/12/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WATER GREMLIN COMPANY
Street Address:	4400 OTTER LAKE RD.
City:	WHITE BEAR TSP
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17669247	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-7198

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2083877562

Email: patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: PERKINS COIE LLP Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1247

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	066146-8034.US03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SARAH ARNOLD
SIGNATURE:	/SarahArnold/
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=20220210Assignment661468034US03#page1.tif source=20220210Assignment661468034US03#page2.tif source=20220210Assignment661468034US03#page3.tif source=20220210Assignment661468034US03#page4.tif

PATENT 507123910 REEL: 058984 FRAME: 0485

source=20220210Assignment661468034US03#page5.tif source=20220210Assignment661468034US03#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 058984 FRAME: 0486

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

This Assignment is by the following individuals (the "Assignors"):

- Carl Dubois, residing at 1564 Sandy Creek Road, Glenwood City, WI 54013;
- Christophe Chandler, residing at 3122 Copper Oaks Trail, Woodbury, MN 55125; and
- Kurt T. Gifford, residing at 6873 Black Duck Drive, Lino Lakes, MN 55014.

The Assignors invented one or more certain inventions (the "Invention(s)") described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States titled BATTERY PARTS HAVING SOLVENTLESS ACID BARRIERS AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEMS AND METHODS, and filed on September 6, 2019 as U.S. Application No. 16 / 562,770 (the "Application"). The Assignors authorize the Assignee's (identified below) Representative to insert the filing date and application number when known.

Water Gremlin Company, a corporation having its principal place of business at 4400 Otter Lake Rd., White Bear Township, Minnesota 55110 (the "Assignee"), desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledge, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignors warrant that Assignors own the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignors also agree to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting

142920042.1

PATENT REEL: 058984 FRAME: 0487 with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

2

For Water Gremlin Company:		- <u>(1)</u>
Date: 3/13/2019	Signature	Junya & /
***************************************		Authorized Signer
		Junya Inoue
		Authorized Signer – Printed Name
		President
		Authorized Signer – Title

Date: <u>3/11/2019</u> S	Signature <u>(åse)</u>
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Carl Duboïs
United States of America	VALERIE A HEATH Notary Public Minnesots My Commission Expires January 31, 2020)
State of <u>Minnesota</u> County of <u>Washington</u>) ss.)
On this 11 day of Ma	<u>rck , 2019</u> before me
	to me known to be the individual
described in and who executed the f	foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution
of the same.	
Willeam	
Notary Public [®]	

	Date: <u>3/12/2019</u>	Signature	hus La On	al_
	•	Chri	stoph¢ Chandler	
	United States of America State of <u>M ทุกครอ†ฉ</u>)) ss.	VALERIE Notary Minne Ny Commission Expires Ja	Public sota
	County of Washing ton	,	<i></i>	
		arch.		_ before me
	personally came <u>Christophe</u> described in and who executed the		, to me known to	
· '%	of the same.	. Torogoing man	amont, and doknor	vicagea exceditori
•	Volument Public Notary Public			
	evoluty i dosto			

Date: <u>3/12/19</u>	Signature Kurt T. Gifford		
United States of America State of Minnesota County of Washing ton)) ss.)	VALERIE A Notary P Minnes Life Connecting Codes Jan	HEATH & United the Control of the Co
On this day of day of day of described in and who executed the the same.	ffort		before me be the individual wledged execution of

6